
2018-2019 John Carroll University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Nov 20, 2019)

 
 

Overall Record: 13-14   Conf: 8-10   Home: 5-4   Away: 5-9   Neutral: 3-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Berger, Jimmy 27-26 858 31.8 170-350 .486 26-88 .295 70-99 .707 41 123 164 6.1 53 0 116 65 19 37 436 16.1
15 Sartain, Jackson 27-24 757 28.0 133-298 .446 102-218 .468 28-31 .903 24 50 74 2.7 37 0 36 46 2 10 396 14.7
32 Berger, Ryan 15-11 340 22.7 76-160 .475 26-68 .382 42-50 .840 15 43 58 3.9 43 3 30 25 2 13 220 14.7
10 Flannery, Sean 26-21 841 32.3 86-210 .410 49-123 .398 64-72 .889 19 76 95 3.7 66 1 129 60 0 63 285 11.0
12 Hippler, Luke 27-11 580 21.5 107-226 .473 25-69 .362 21-41 .512 46 115 161 6.0 44 0 31 32 20 23 260 9.6
03 Fitzgerald, Connor 27-5 499 18.5 81-200 .405 34-93 .366 43-57 .754 20 51 71 2.6 33 0 28 29 0 14 239 8.9
11 Parella, Greg 26-8 328 12.6 43-132 .326 20-77 .260 16-19 .842 13 37 50 1.9 31 0 21 21 0 6 122 4.7
14 Hess, Emil 27-8 374 13.9 32-74 .432 2-15 .133 21-24 .875 29 65 94 3.5 51 1 8 13 9 9 87 3.2
25 Stokes, Allen 6-6 101 16.8 8-17 .471 0-0 .000 2-12 .167 16 16 32 5.3 15 1 4 6 8 5 18 3.0
34 Garofoli, Antonio 5-0 14 2.8 4-9 .444 4-9 .444 1-2 .500 2 1 3 0.6 1 0 0 0 0 0 13 2.6
31 Merril, Ben 23-4 222 9.7 18-64 .281 5-27 .185 15-21 .714 10 10 20 0.9 23 1 5 14 1 4 56 2.4
33 Chambers, Emmett 18-1 125 6.9 15-37 .405 5-16 .313 5-10 .500 13 21 34 1.9 19 0 2 8 3 4 40 2.2
23 Daugherty, Patrick 16-3 107 6.7 12-24 .500 0-2 .000 6-11 .545 12 16 28 1.8 19 1 2 9 5 3 30 1.9
02 Anthony, Corbin 14-2 138 9.9 9-24 .375 3-8 .375 2-8 .250 14 15 29 2.1 21 1 2 7 3 2 23 1.6
45 Upperman, Adam 9-0 40 4.4 2-14 .143 1-7 .143 8-10 .800 2 5 7 0.8 6 0 6 3 0 2 13 1.4
20 Flannery, PJ 4-0 16 4.0 1-7 .143 1-5 .200 0-0 .000 3 4 7 1.8 2 0 1 1 0 0 3 0.8
44 Csire, Shaun 6-0 17 2.8 2-6 .333 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 3 2 5 0.8 1 0 0 0 0 1 4 0.7
24 O'Toole, Owen 8-0 23 2.9 1-3 .333 1-3 .333 1-2 .500 1 4 5 0.6 2 0 3 1 0 3 4 0.5
05 Maher, Jack 11-0 45 4.1 0-11 .000 0-1 .000 2-5 .400 5 7 12 1.1 9 0 3 5 2 1 2 0.2
50 Melendez, Neeko 1-0 2 2.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 27 5427 201.0 800-1867 .428 304-830 .366 347-474 .732 335 714 1049 38.9 476 9 427 349 74 200 2251 83.37
Opponents 5446 201.7 849-1828 .464 259-744 .348 337-468 .720 333 805 1138 42.1 463 7 406 377 104 174 2294 84.96

Team Statistics JCUM OPP
SCORING 2251 2294
    Points Per Game 83.4 85.0
    Scoring Margin -1.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 800-1867 849-1828
    Field Goal Pct .428 .464
3 POINT FG-ATT 304-830 259-744
    3PT FG Pct .366 .348
    3PT Made Per Game 11.3 9.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 347-474 337-468
    FT Pct .732 .720
    FT Made Per Game 12.9 12.5
REBOUNDS 1049 1138
    Rebounds Per Game 38.9 42.1
    Rebounds Margin -3.2 –
ASSISTS 427 406
    Assists Per Game 15.8 15.0
TURNOVERS 349 377
    Turnovers Per Game 12.9 14.0
    Turnovers Margin 1.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.1
STEALS 200 174
    Steals Per Game 7.4 6.4
BLOCKS 74 104
    Blocks Per Game 2.7 3.9
ATTENDANCE 6,365 6,662
    Dates/Avg Per Date 9-707 14-476
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-120

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
John Carroll 1055 1189 7 2251
Opponents 1115 1168 11 2294

Date Opponent Score Att.
11/16/18 vs Johnson & Wales W 88-79 101
11/17/18 at Buffalo State W 99-94 231
11/24/18 vs Thomas More W 79-74 101
11/25/18 at Chris. Newport L 73-109 410

* 12/01/18 vs Marietta L 75-82 919
* 12/05/18 at Mount Union L 74-95 221
* 12/08/18 vs Muskingum W 88-79 581
* 12/15/18 at Ohio Northern W 80-74 308
* 12/18/18 vs Otterbein L 79-81 446

12/22/18 at La Roche College L 65-77 210
12/29/18 at Mary Washington L 64-76 200
12/30/18 at Frostburg State W 105-70 77

* 01/05/19 at Wilmington (Ohio) L 84-99 141
* 01/09/19 vs Heidelberg L 65-92 481
* 01/12/19 at Capital L 85-98 713
* 01/16/19 vs Baldwin Wallace L (OT) 85-89 787
* 01/18/19 at Muskingum W 103-88 250
* 01/23/19 vs Mount Union W 82-69 912
* 01/26/19 at Marietta College L 92-108 1325
* 02/02/19 vs Capital W 88-69 883
* 02/04/19 at Heidelberg L 83-91 421
* 02/06/19 at Baldwin Wallace L 83-93 502
* 02/09/19 vs Ohio Northern W 90-71 615
* 02/13/19 at Otterbein W 84-75 169
* 02/16/19 vs Wilmington (Ohio) W 92-89 741

02/19/19 at Marietta College W 82-79 1361
02/21/19 at Mount Union L 84-94 400

* = Conference game



2018-2019 John Carroll University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Nov 20, 2019)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 8-10   Home: 5-4   Away: 3-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Berger, Jimmy 18-18 584 32.4 116-237 .489 22-65 .338 57-75 .760 28 91 119 6.6 36 0 84 41 11 25 311 17.3
32 Berger, Ryan 12-10 275 22.9 61-125 .488 20-53 .377 35-41 .854 9 30 39 3.3 35 3 28 22 1 11 177 14.8
15 Sartain, Jackson 18-16 497 27.6 83-179 .464 62-127 .488 18-21 .857 15 27 42 2.3 21 0 25 29 2 6 246 13.7
10 Flannery, Sean 17-13 541 31.8 58-132 .439 31-78 .397 38-44 .864 8 50 58 3.4 46 1 83 42 0 40 185 10.9
12 Hippler, Luke 18-10 408 22.7 77-162 .475 16-50 .320 14-27 .519 31 88 119 6.6 27 0 23 19 17 20 184 10.2
03 Fitzgerald, Connor 18-3 346 19.2 55-143 .385 23-63 .365 24-34 .706 13 39 52 2.9 19 0 18 13 0 12 157 8.7
11 Parella, Greg 18-5 206 11.4 24-80 .300 9-41 .220 6-9 .667 7 16 23 1.3 19 0 11 14 0 4 63 3.5
14 Hess, Emil 18-6 251 13.9 23-51 .451 1-9 .111 15-15 1.000 22 42 64 3.6 29 0 6 9 3 6 62 3.4
02 Anthony, Corbin 8-1 104 13.0 8-22 .364 3-7 .429 2-6 .333 11 12 23 2.9 15 1 2 5 3 1 21 2.6
33 Chambers, Emmett 13-1 100 7.7 12-28 .429 5-16 .313 4-7 .571 10 16 26 2.0 12 0 2 8 1 4 33 2.5
34 Garofoli, Antonio 3-0 7 2.3 2-4 .500 2-4 .500 1-2 .500 2 0 2 0.7 1 0 0 0 0 0 7 2.3
31 Merril, Ben 16-2 128 8.0 12-43 .279 2-18 .111 9-13 .692 8 7 15 0.9 9 0 3 7 0 3 35 2.2
23 Daugherty, Patrick 12-3 76 6.3 8-17 .471 0-2 .000 4-9 .444 9 11 20 1.7 12 0 0 7 4 1 20 1.7
25 Stokes, Allen 2-2 36 18.0 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 1-6 .167 4 4 8 4.0 5 0 3 1 3 2 3 1.5
24 O'Toole, Owen 4-0 9 2.3 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 1-2 .500 1 2 3 0.8 1 0 2 0 0 1 4 1.0
45 Upperman, Adam 4-0 10 2.5 1-4 .250 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 2 0 0 0 0 1 2 0.5
05 Maher, Jack 6-0 25 4.2 0-6 .000 0-0 .000 2-3 .667 2 4 6 1.0 3 0 1 3 0 1 2 0.3
20 Flannery, PJ 3-0 12 4.0 0-4 .000 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 3 3 6 2.0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0.0
44 Csire, Shaun 4-0 8 2.0 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
50 Melendez, Neeko 1-0 2 2.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3625 201.4 542-1243 .436 197-540 .365 231-314 .736 212 482 694 38.6 293 5 292 224 45 138 1512 84.00
Opponents 3627 201.5 575-1220 .471 189-544 .347 203-276 .736 206 538 744 41.3 302 6 272 261 71 113 1542 85.67

Team Statistics JCUM OPP
SCORING 1512 1542
    Points Per Game 84.0 85.7
    Scoring Margin -1.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 542-1243 575-1220
    Field Goal Pct .436 .471
3 POINT FG-ATT 197-540 189-544
    3PT FG Pct .365 .347
    3PT Made Per Game 10.9 10.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 231-314 203-276
    FT Pct .736 .736
    FT Made Per Game 12.8 11.3
REBOUNDS 694 744
    Rebounds Per Game 38.6 41.3
    Rebounds Margin -2.7 –
ASSISTS 292 272
    Assists Per Game 16.2 15.1
TURNOVERS 224 261
    Turnovers Per Game 12.4 14.5
    Turnovers Margin 2.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 1.0
STEALS 138 113
    Steals Per Game 7.7 6.3
BLOCKS 45 71
    Blocks Per Game 2.5 3.9
ATTENDANCE 6,365 4,050
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-707 9-450
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
John Carroll 691 814 7 1512
Opponents 743 788 11 1542

Date Opponent Score Att.
12/01/18 vs Marietta L 75-82 919
12/05/18 at Mount Union L 74-95 221
12/08/18 vs Muskingum W 88-79 581
12/15/18 at Ohio Northern W 80-74 308
12/18/18 vs Otterbein L 79-81 446
01/05/19 at Wilmington (Ohio) L 84-99 141
01/09/19 vs Heidelberg L 65-92 481
01/12/19 at Capital L 85-98 713
01/16/19 vs Baldwin Wallace L (OT) 85-89 787
01/18/19 at Muskingum W 103-88 250
01/23/19 vs Mount Union W 82-69 912
01/26/19 at Marietta College L 92-108 1325
02/02/19 vs Capital W 88-69 883
02/04/19 at Heidelberg L 83-91 421
02/06/19 at Baldwin Wallace L 83-93 502
02/09/19 vs Ohio Northern W 90-71 615
02/13/19 at Otterbein W 84-75 169
02/16/19 vs Wilmington (Ohio) W 92-89 741


